

RICK SNYDER GOVERNOR State of Michigan DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING



MAURA D. CORRIGAN DIRECTOR

September 29, 2014

Patricia Matuszewski Red Oaks AFC, FSM, LLC Suite B 863 N. Pine Road Essexville, MI 48732

> RE: License #: AM090358418 Red Oaks AFC, FSM, LLC 3597 Wheeler Road Bay City, MI 48706

Dear Ms. Matuszewski:

Attached is the Addendum to the Original Licensing Study Report for the above referenced facility.

Please review the enclosed documentation for accuracy and feel free to contact me with any questions. In the event that I am not available and you need to speak to someone immediately, please feel free to contact the local office at (517) 284-9720.

Sincerely,

Roulds. Verhelle

Ronald R. Verhelle, Licensing Consultant Bureau of Children and Adult Licensing 1919 Parkland Drive Mt. Pleasant, MI 48858-8010 (989) 948-0561

enclosure

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES BUREAU OF CHILDREN AND ADULT LICENSING ADDENDUM TO ORIGINAL LICENSING STUDY REPORT

I. IDENTIFYING INFORMATION

License #:	AM090358418
Licensee Name:	Red Oaks AFC, FSM, LLC
Licensee Address:	Suite B 863 N. Pine Road Essexville, MI 48732
Licensee Telephone #:	(989) 686-5173
Administrator/Licensee Designee:	Patricia Matuszewski
Name of Facility:	Red Oaks AFC, FSM, LLC
Facility Address:	3597 Wheeler Road Bay City, MI 48706
Facility Telephone #:	(989) 686-5173
Capacity:	11
Program Type:	AGED ALZHEIMERS

II. Purpose of Addendum

On September 29, 2014, I reviewed a *Request For Modification Of The Terms Of The License*. The licensee requested an increase in capacity and change of use space in writing.

III. Methodology

On September 29, 2014, I reviewed a *Request For Modification Of The Terms Of The License.*

On September 29, 2014, I inspected and measured private bedroom Number 5 and the common areas of the facility.

On September 29, 2014, I reviewed the Emergency Evacuation Routes.

IV. Description of Findings and Conclusions

On September 29, 2014, I reviewed a *Request For Modification Of The Terms Of The License*. The licensee requested this private bedroom be changed to a semiprivate bedroom thusly increasing the capacity from ten (10) residents to eleven (11) residents.

On September 29, 2014, I inspected and measured private bedroom Number 5. This bedroom has necessary furnishings and ample square footage to make this private bedroom into a semi-private bedroom. There is also enough common space to accommodate 11 residents. Please refer to the *Original Licensing Study Report* for additional details.

On September 29, 2014, I reviewed the posted *Emergency Evacuation Routes*. This plan did not change with the addition of another resident in bedroom Number 5.

V. Recommendation

I recommend an increase in capacity from ten (10) residents to eleven (11) residents and changing private bedroom Number 5 to a semi-private bedroom.

Roulds. Verhelle

September 29, 2014

Ronald R. Verhelle Licensing Consultant Date